...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

TODAY'S NEWS

Curated Insights from 'The Hindu' Newspaper

Preface

At BPSC POINT, our mission is to provide you with concise yet comprehensive summaries of the major news from 'The Hindu' Newspaper, with a keen focus on the UPSC/State PSC exam perspective. In today's competitive environment, having a holistic command over current issues is not just beneficial—it's essential.

What sets **BPSC POINT** apart from similar initiatives is our commitment to:

- Targeted Relevance: Our summaries are crafted specifically with the exam syllabus in mind, ensuring that you focus on what truly matters.
- Analytical Insights: We go beyond mere reporting by offering analytical perspectives that help you understand the broader implications of each issue.
- Holistic Approach: We emphasize connections between current affairs and key exam themes, helping you build a well-rounded knowledge base.
- Clarity and Precision: Our content is clear, concise, and to the point, saving you valuable time while enhancing your comprehension.

Each summary is designed to empower you with the insights and understanding necessary to excel in your exams. We encourage you to read these summaries holistically, absorbing the insights and connections that will be crucial for your success.

Wishing you the best in your preparation and on the path to success in your exams.

Team BPSC POINT Dedicated to your exam success

Disclaimer: While we strive to provide accurate and relevant summaries of the major news from 'The Hindu', we encourage readers to verify important details independently. If you notice any discrepancies, please notify us.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Middle path

e old scheme a central piece of is politics, the "was pushed to the corn" A committee for was pushed to the corn" A committee of was pushed to the corner A committee of the corn and the c

The Indian government has reinstated guaranteed pensions for its employees, addressing their demands while maintaining some fiscal discipline. The new **Unified Pension Scheme (UPS)** offers a pension based on 50% of the average basic pay from the last year of service and a minimum of ₹10,000 for those with at least 10 years of service. The Centre's contribution has increased from 14% under the New Pension Scheme (NPS) to 18.5%.

This move aims to balance financial security for employees with the need for fiscal prudence. However, the broader issue of pension sustainability and the impact on future generations remains.

The UPS is a compromise between the old guaranteed scheme and market-linked pensions, reflecting a shift in the political landscape with Congress advocating for pension restoration and BJP adopting a middle path.

Catalyst for change The Hema Committee report should

And different points of times, come events that have the presental to shape the first potential obligate the first potential obligat

The **Justice K. Hema Committee report**, released recently, highlights severe issues faced by women in the Malayalam film industry, including discrimination, exploitation, and sexual harassment.

Constituted in 2017 based on a petition by the **Women in Cinema Collective**, the report reveals troubling practices such as the normalization of the 'casting couch' and inadequate facilities for women.

The government plans to form a special investigation team to address these issues.

The report's recommendations include improving essential facilities and structural reforms within the industry.

Effective state intervention is crucial to creating an equitable workspace and addressing the problems highlighted in the report.

New-age gateway devices, the latest health threat | Note | Property of the pr

New-age tobacco products like e-cigarettes and vaping pens, initially marketed as healthier alternatives to smoking, have instead worsened public health. These devices have become highly popular among youth, leading to increased nicotine addiction.

Targeted marketing and appealing flavors are drawing children into vaping, which is linked to both physical issues like lung damage and mental health problems such as anxiety and depression.

The efficient nicotine delivery in modern e-cigarettes has heightened addiction risks, creating a significant health crisis among young people.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024



The article *discusses* the <u>challenges faced by persons with</u> <u>disabilities (PwDs)</u> in India, particularly in education and employment, and highlights societal stigmas.

Education and Employment Challenges:

- Education: PwDs face a *lack of accessible infrastructure* in schools and universities. Less than 1% of educational institutions are disability-friendly, with inadequate facilities like ramps and accessible restrooms. While some universities like Shiv Nadar University have made efforts to support PwDs, these measures are not consistent across institutions.
- Employment: Despite legal mandates for *reservation* and equal opportunity policies for PwDs, implementation is poor. Only a few companies have significant PwD

representation. There is a need for a compliance mechanism, similar to Brazil's model, and incentive systems like those in Japan.

Societal Stigma:

• PwDs face social stigma and discrimination, often being portrayed negatively. They are seen as objects of pity or ridicule, and societal attitudes frequently undermine their dignity and ability to participate fully in society. Recent incidents, like former cricketers mocking PwDs, reflect ongoing prejudices.

Call to Action:

• To improve the situation, both public and private sectors need to invest in inclusive practices and infrastructure. Societal attitudes towards PwDs also need to change to ensure their full integration and respect.

Aspect	Brazil Model	Incentives in Japan
Legal Requirement	Companies with >100 employees must have 2%-5% PwD workforce.	Employment quotas for PwDs must be met.
Compliance and Penalties	Non-compliance results in fines based on company size and violations.	Penalties for failing to meet employment quotas.
Objective	Ensure PwD representation in the workforce.	Encourage employment of PwDs through financial support.
Supportive Measures	N/A	Subsidies for employers to cover accommodation costs.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Inclians who migrate abroad most indians do not return home even if they are paid more than they were earlier Included but Team Included but Tea

The World Bank's report, "Migrants, Refugees and Societies," highlights significant income gains for Indians and other nationals who migrate abroad, with Indians experiencing an average 118% increase in income, and low-skilled workers seeing even larger boosts.

For instance, low-skilled Indian migrants to the U.S. see a 493% income rise, while those in Gulf countries like the UAE see a 298% increase.

In contrast, Indians who stay in their homeland would need 24 years of economic growth to match these gains.

The report also notes that around 40% of migrants eventually return home, with those

returning voluntarily often benefiting from a wage premium, especially if they are high-skilled workers.



The article discusses the issues surrounding the rape and murder of a doctor at Kolkata's R.G. Kar Medical College and Hospital, raising concerns about how the accused, Sanjay Roy, a **civic police volunteer**, had access to the facility.

Civic police volunteers, contractual workers engaged by the police for assistance, have been criticized for their recruitment process and the lack of accountability.

Despite being intended for minor duties, they have been involved in law and order tasks, leading to incidents of

misconduct.

The Calcutta High Court has questioned the recruitment and deployment of these volunteers, citing concerns over their selection process and the potential for misuse of power.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024



The article discusses the aftermath of the brutal rape and murder of a doctor in Kolkata, highlighting the debate over the death penalty for rape.

The Justice **J.S. Verma Committee**, formed after the 2012 Delhi gang rape, had **recommended against the death penalty** for rape, arguing it doesn't effectively deter such crimes and is a regressive step in sentencing

and reformation.

Despite this, the Union Cabinet included the death penalty in certain cases of rape in the 2013 criminal law amendments, and further expanded its scope in 2018 and under the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita.

The Verma Committee recommended enhanced sentences for rape, with life imprisonment as the maximum, and also advocated for the removal of the marital rape exception. However, the government did not implement the marital rape recommendation.

The committee emphasized the need for societal changes in gender bias and the true empowerment of women through legal and policy measures, along with changes in social norms and education.



The <u>cross-border payments market</u> is **expanding** rapidly, but inefficiencies persist.

The key challenges include high costs, slow processing speeds, limited access, and lack of transparency.

Traditional payment models, such as correspondent banking, are increasingly being replaced by innovative solutions like PayNow-PromptPay and UPI-PayNow, which offer faster and more cost-effective transfers.

However, regulatory hurdles, including inconsistent antimoney laundering (AML) measures and privacy concerns, complicate cross-border transactions.

To enhance efficiency, it is crucial to standardize regulations, improve transparency, and incorporate privacy protections while broadening access and streamlining compliance.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024



A study from the **Sedongpu Gully** on the Tibetan Plateau highlights *increased mass wasting* events since 2017, linked to *rapid warming and seismic activity*.

The study reveals that over 700 million cubic meters of debris have been mobilized, with significant implications for the downstream **Tsangpo-Siang-Brahmaputra-Jamuna river** system.

This heightened sedimentation could exacerbate flooding, riverbank erosion, and navigation issues in Assam and Bangladesh.

The research, using satellite data, identified an increase in landslides and debris flows post-2017, influenced by regional

warming and earthquakes. The study calls for enhanced monitoring of geophysical events affecting the river system.

Mass Wasting

Mass wasting, also known as mass movement, refers to the movement of rock, soil, and debris down a slope due to gravity. It includes various processes such as:

- Landslides: Sudden and rapid movement of earth materials.
- **Rockfalls**: Detached rocks falling freely or bouncing down slopes.
- Slumps: Slow, rotational movement of soil and rock along a curved surface.
- **Creep**: Gradual, imperceptible movement of soil or rock.

These processes can be triggered by factors like rainfall, earthquakes, volcanic activity, and human activities, leading to erosion and alterations in landscapes.



Sonoluminescence, a phenomenon discovered in 1934 by German engineers studying sonar, *occurs when a small bubble in a liquid, exposed to powerful sound waves, produces a flash of light*.

This effect happens because the sound waves cause the bubble to rapidly expand and collapse, creating extreme temperatures and ionizing gases inside the bubble, which then emit light.

This mysterious process, still not fully understood, also occurs in nature; for instance, pistol shrimp create similar light flashes through the rapid collapse of bubbles generated by their claw snaps.







PSCPOIN'

...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Attacking Hezbollah, Israel fighter jets launch strikes across Lebanon

Israel conducted airstrikes in southern **Lebanon** to prevent a perceived large-scale attack by Hezbollah, which retaliated with rocket and drone strikes following the killing

o f o n e o f its commanders. The exchange, while intense, has not escalated into a broader conflict, though regional tensions remain high. Egypt is holding ceasefire talks related to

the Israel-Hamas

conflict in Gaza. Casualties include three Hezbollah fighters and one Israeli soldier. The situation led to temporary disruptions in northern Israel, with the U.S. closely monitoring events.



Aspect	Hezbollah	Hamas
Origin	Early 1980s, Lebanon	1987, during the First Intifada in Palestine
Ideology	Shia Islamist, aligned with Iran	Sunni Islamist, roots in the Muslim Brotherhood
Goals	Resist Israeli occupation, promote Shia Islam, establish a Shia state in Lebanon	Establish an Islamic state in historic Palestine, replace Israel
Primary Area of Influence	Lebanon	Palestinian territories, primarily Gaza
Activities	Political party and militant group; conflicts with Israel, including 2006 Lebanon War	Governs Gaza Strip, armed resistance against Israel, frequent rocket attacks
International Designation	Designated as a terrorist organization by the US, EU, and others	Designated as a terrorist organization by the US, EU, and others



The Muthamizh Murugan International Conference is an academic event focused on Tamil language, literature, and culture. It serves as a platform for scholars, researchers, and enthusiasts to present papers, engage in discussions, and exchange ideas about various aspects of Tamil studies.

Adoption rate of children with special needs remains low

Since 2019, India recorded 18,179 adoptions, but only 1,404 were for children with special needs. Despite an overall increase in adoptions, the rate for children with special needs remains low.

www.bpscpoint.com



7

...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

NGT overturns memo from TNPCB offering leniency to brick kilns



The southern bench of the National Green Tribunal (NGT) has overturned a Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board (TNPCB) memo that had potentially exempted existing brick kilns from new siting regulations.

In 2022, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) established stringent siting criteria for brick kilns, requiring new kilns to be located at least 800 meters from residential areas and fruit orchards, and one kilometer from other kilns. However, a February 2023 TNPCB memo interpreted these regulations as applicable only to *new kilns*, not those already in operation.

This interpretation was challenged by resident M. Manickaraj, who argued it unfairly favored existing kilns, including illegal ones in Thadagam Valley, Coimbatore, which faced severe pollution. The NGT bench found TNPCB's memo contradicted MoEF&CC's intent to enforce uniform standards. The bench ordered TNPCB to align with the original guidelines, ensuring all brick kilns, regardless of their operational status, comply with the siting criteria.

Rajnath visits U.S. submarine testing facility as India eyes similar centre



During his visit to the U.S., Defence Minister Rajnath Singh explored the William B. Morgan Large Cavitation Channel at the Naval Surface Warfare Centre in Memphis, Tennessee. This facility, a key asset for testing submarines and naval equipment, serves as a model for a similar facility India plans to establish.

The visit highlighted increased cooperation in undersea domain and anti-submarine warfare between India and the U.S., in line with Quad priorities. The two nations also signed a memorandum of agreement to deploy more Indian military liaison officers to U.S. commands, starting with one to the Headquarters Special Operations Command in Florida.

Additionally, India and the U.S. signed a Security of Supply Agreement (SoSA) to ensure reciprocal support for defense-related goods and services, enhancing supply chain stability. This agreement is part of broader defense industrial cooperation discussions and follows the completion of key foundational agreements.

Both countries reviewed progress on the **Indo-Pacific Maritime Domain Awareness (IPMDA)** initiative and noted India's planned participation in the Combined Maritime Forces (CMF), with Indian Navy personnel set to join CMF's Combined Task Force 150 in 2025.









...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Key Foundational Agreements Between India and the U.S. for Enhanced Defense Cooperation

The key foundational agreements between India and the U.S. are a set of crucial defense and strategic agreements designed to enhance military cooperation and interoperability. These agreements include:

Logistics Exchange Memorandum of Agreement (LEMOA)

Signed in 2016, it facilitates the reciprocal provision of logistical support, supplies, and services between the armed forces of both countries.

Communications Compatibility and Security Agreement (COMCASA)

Signed in 2018, it ensures secure communications between the U.S. and Indian military equipment and systems.

Basic Exchange and Cooperation Agreement for Geospatial Intelligence (BECA)

Signed in 2020, it allows the sharing of geospatial intelligence for enhancing the accuracy of navigational and targeting systems.

Foundational Agreement for Defense Cooperation

This includes agreements that establish a framework for defense cooperation, including supply chain support and defense industrial collaboration.

These agreements are designed to improve strategic partnership, operational coordination, and defense collaboration between the two nations.

RDSO report flags challenges faced by train controllers

Press Trust of Ind

A study by the Research Design and Standards Organisation (RDSO), which functions under the Railway Ministry, has found that train controllers face multiple challenges at work, including an "unattractive" pay scale, huge stress due to vacancies leading to health concerns, and a lack of basic

The report, which wa ubmitted to the Railwa doard recently, said Sec ion Controllers perform fight-strain Jobs, their tas lander more difficult by the round 15-20% vacancy, endically-de-categorised in the deartment and the absence appropriate reward eith ir in terms of money, or es eem and career growth. Titled "The challenge seed by Section Controll 1,05,555 km of tracks daly, the report states. "This mammoth activity is controlled by 6S operation centres over the IR network called the Divisional Control Office," The Divisional Control Office, stated at divisional head-quarters, plays a vital role in the entire operation of the railway network, it says.

The rail network in a division is unbeliefed at lower.

eral stations. "The trains running over these sec tions are controlled an monitored by the Section Controllers working round the clock in shift duties or the Control board." The RDSO team collect ed data from various divisional control offices and found that there are vacan found that there are vacan

The RDSO team collect ed data from various divi sional control offices and found that there are vacan cies ranging from 15% to 24%. "High vacancy in the cadre ultimately affects the working condition of the staff on roll. Under strenu ous conditions, the quality of work also suffers," the report says. A study by the Research Design and Standards Organisation (RDSO) reveals significant challenges for train controllers in Indian Railways. The report, 'The Challenges Faced by Section Controllers in Carrying Out Their Duties Effectively', identifies issues such as:

- **High Vacancy Rates**: 15-24%, causing stress and poor work conditions.
- **Health Concerns**: Due to the demanding work environment.
- Lack of Rewards: Insufficient pay and career incentives.

The study calls for better selection, training, and infrastructure improvements to enhance the efficiency and conditions of Section Controllers.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024





Background

In Ajmer, a notorious case of kidnapping, rape, and blackmail from 1992 has seen new developments with six out of eighteen accused receiving life sentences. The case involved influential individuals who *exploited and blackmailed young women using coercion and compromising photographs*.

Legal Proceedings

The initial convictions in 1998 faced multiple reductions and overturns over the years. Legal battles were prolonged by the denial of the accused, complex judicial processes, and difficulties such as lost evidence and hostile testimonies.

Political and Social Impact

The case was heavily influenced by political and social turmoil, with delays and issues exacerbated by the involvement of high-profile figures. The trial highlighted *systemic challenges in delivering justice*, including the destruction of evidence and the difficulties faced by survivors in seeking justice.

Current Status

Recent convictions have renewed attention to the case, emphasizing ongoing issues in the legal and political systems. Despite the progress, the case underscores the persistent challenges in achieving justice for survivors and addressing underlying systemic problems.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024



The **Seshachalam Hills** in Andhra Pradesh, a key *biosphere reserve*, face severe illegal logging due to the high value of red sanders (Pterocarpus santalinus), leading to major smuggling issues.

Economic Value and Smuggling

- Market Evolution: Red sanders logs, initially low in value, now fetch ₹1 crore to ₹2 crore per tonne internationally, driving a massive smuggling industry that began in the 1990s with high demand from China.
- Smuggling Dynamics: Tamil Nadu's Malai tribesmen are key to smuggling operations due to their expertise in navigating the hills. Smuggling methods have evolved, involving trucks and warehouses in Bengaluru.

Government and Enforcement Response

• Violence and Enforcement: Smuggling has led to violent incidents, including the 2013 killing of forest

officials. The Andhra Pradesh government created the Anti-Smuggling Task Force (APRSASTF) to address these issues, though its effectiveness has been questioned.

• **Recent Challenges**: Despite operations, smuggling persists, exacerbated by political and enforcement challenges.

Cultural Impact

• **Film Influence**: The film *Pushpa - The Rise* has glamorized smuggling, influencing some youths to engage in red sanders trafficking, highlighting the need for a more effective response.

Conclusion

Addressing the red sanders smuggling crisis in Seshachalam Hills requires a comprehensive strategy combining enforcement, socio-economic solutions, and environmental protection.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

"News Highlights: Key Updates in Brief"

- **Brazilian Foreign Minister** Mauro Vieira's visit to India may address the plight of stranded Indian immigrants in Brazil amid broader discussions on G-20 and bilateral cooperation.
- INS Mumbai will make its first visit to Colombo for three days, delivering spares and technical support for Sri Lankan Airforce Dornier aircraft and marking the eighth port call by Indian ships this year.
- On August 24, 2024, **ONGC** began production from its fifth oil well in the KG-DWN-98/2 block in the *Krishna Godavari basin*, enhancing crude oil and natural gas output. The firm also commissioned its gas export line from the offshore-to-onshore terminal.
- Special centres for the promotion of Telugu, Kannada, Malayalam, and Odia, designated as classical languages, are requesting autonomy to improve their operations. These centres currently operate under the Central Institute of Indian Languages (CIIL) and face issues such as delayed financial approvals and vacant positions.
- On August 22, a new volcano erupted near Grindavik on Iceland's Reykjanes Peninsula, releasing lava and smoke. This marks the sixth eruption in the region since December 2023, following a series of earthquakes, according to Iceland's State Police.
- Westfords

 Westfords

 Westfords

 Northwestern
 Region

 Region

- China has expressed strong dissatisfaction and firm opposition to new U.S. sanctions targeting Chinese companies over their involvement in Russia's war in Ukraine. The U.S. imposed broad sanctions on nearly 400 individuals and companies, including Chinese firms, for aiding Russia. China has urged the U.S. to cease these actions and announced it will take measures to protect the interests of its companies.
- NASA has delayed the return of astronauts Barry Wilmore and Sunita Williams from the ISS due to technical issues with Boeing's Starliner capsule. They will return in February 2025 via SpaceX. The decision follows thruster failures and helium leaks, emphasizing NASA's focus on safety.









...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Practice Mains Question

- With the rising popularity of vaping pens among youth, there are concerns regarding their health impacts and societal implications. Analyze the potential health risks associated with the use of vaping pens. Discuss the measures that can be implemented by the government and educational institutions to mitigate these risks and prevent the onset of nicotine addiction among adolescents. (Answer in 250 words)
- Discuss the challenges faced by Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) in India with respect to education and employment. How can public and private institutions work towards creating a more inclusive and supportive environment for PwDs? Suggest measures to improve their dignity and participation in society. (Answer in 250 words)
- The deployment of civic police volunteers has become a contentious issue due to concerns over their recruitment, training, and accountability. Critically analyze the role of civic police in India, highlighting the challenges and implications for law and order in the country. Suggest measures to address these issues
- Analyze the Justice J.S. Verma Committee's recommendations on the death penalty for rape and its stance on marital rape. Evaluate the Union Cabinet's legislative response and its implications for India's legal framework on sexual violence and gender rights.

BPSC









...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

Practice Prelims Question

- 1. The Seshachalam Hills in Andhra Pradesh are known for their significant biodiversity and the presence of red sanders. Which of the following statements is/are correct regarding the red sanders and the Seshachalam Hills?
 - Red sanders are valued for their use in making furniture and are primarily smuggled to Southeast Asian countries.
 - 2. The smuggling of red sanders began gaining momentum in the 1980s due to its increasing demand in international markets.
 - 3. The Andhra Pradesh Red Sanders Anti-Smuggling Task Force (APRSASTF) was formed to tackle the illegal logging and smuggling issues in the region.
 - 4. The film *Pushpa The Rise* has had no impact on the smuggling activities related to red sanders.

Select the correct answer using the codes below:

- A) 1 and 2 only
- B) 1, 2, and 3 only
- C) 2 and 3 only
- D) 1, 2, 3, and 4

Answer: B) 1, 2, and 3 only

Explanation:

- Correct Red sanders are highly valued for their use in making furniture and are primarily smuggled to Southeast Asian countries. This is due to their quality and rarity, which makes them highly sought after in international markets.
- 2. Correct The smuggling of red sanders began gaining momentum in the 1980s, coinciding with increased international demand, particularly from China and Southeast Asia.
- 3. Correct The Andhra Pradesh Red Sanders Anti-Smuggling Task Force (APRSASTF) was indeed formed to tackle the illegal logging and smuggling issues in the Seshachalam Hills, reflecting the severity of the problem and the efforts to address it.
- 4. Incorrect The film *Pushpa The Rise* actually had an impact on smuggling activities. It led to increased interest in the red sanders trade among youth, reflecting a negative influence rather than having no impact.

2. In the context of the Seshachalam Hills and the associated red sanders smuggling, which of the following statements is/are correct?

- 1. The Seshachalam Hills is designated as a UNESCO Biosphere Reserve.
- The Malai hill tribes from Tamil Nadu are primarily involved in the illegal smuggling of red sanders.
- The red sanders smuggling has led to the decline of the tribal communities' traditional practices and livelihoods.
- The Seshachalam Hills is home to endemic species such as five gecko species and 22 species of snakes.

Select the correct answer using the codes below:

- A) 1 and 2 only
- B) 2 and 3 only
- C) 1, 2, and 4 only
- D) 1, 2, 3, and 4

Answer: C) 1, 2, and 4 only

Explanation:

- 1. Correct The Seshachalam Hills is indeed designated as a UNESCO Biosphere Reserve, in 2010, which highlights its ecological significance and rich biodiversity.
- 2. Correct The Malai hill tribes from Tamil Nadu have been involved in the illegal smuggling of red sanders due to their knowledge of the terrain and adaptability to the region.
- 3. Incorrect While the smuggling of red sanders has impacted the forest environment and possibly the local economy, the specific decline of tribal practices and livelihoods is not true.
- **4. Correct** The Seshachalam Hills is home to various endemic species, including five gecko species and 22 species of snakes, making it a significant ecological zone.
- 3. Which of the following factors has contributed to the rise in illegal smuggling activities of red sanders in the Seshachalam Hills?
 - The high international market value of red sanders wood.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

- Afforestation programs that increased the growth of red sanders in the region.
- 3. The presence of endemic species attracting conservation efforts.

Select the correct answer using the codes below:

- A) 1 only
- B) 2 only
- C) 1 and 2 only
- D) 2 and 3 only

Answer: C) 1 and 2 only

Explanation:

- 1. Correct The high international market value of red sanders wood, reaching up to ₹2 crore per tonne, has significantly incentivized illegal smuggling.
- 2. Correct The afforestation programs initiated in the 1980s greatly increased the growth of red sanders in the region, making it a prime target for smugglers.
- 3. Incorrect While the presence of endemic species is a conservation concern, it is not a direct factor contributing to the rise in smuggling activities. The smuggling is primarily driven by the high value of red sanders wood and its increased availability due to afforestation.

4. With reference to the World Bank's report "Migrants, Refugees and Societies," consider the following statements:

- 1. Low-skilled Indian migrants to the U.S. experience an average income rise of over 400%.
- 2. Indian migrants in Gulf countries, such as the UAE, see a greater percentage increase in income than those who migrate to the U.S.
- 3. Approximately 40% of migrants eventually return to their home country, with high-skilled returnees often receiving a wage premium.

Which of the above statements is/are correct?

- A) 1 and 3 only
- B) 2 and 3 only
- C) 1 and 2 only
- D) 1, 2, and 3

Answer: A) 1 and 3 only

Explanation:

- 1. Correct The report highlights that low-skilled Indian migrants to the U.S. experience a 493% increase in income, which is over 400%.
- 2. Incorrect Indian migrants in Gulf countries like the UAE experience a 298% increase in income, which is lower than the 493% increase experienced by those migrating to the U.S.
- 3. Correct The report states that around 40% of migrants return to their home country, and high-skilled returnees often benefit from a wage premium.

5. Who releases the report titled "Migrants, Refugees and Societies"?

- A) International Labour Organization (ILO)
- B) United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR)
- C) World Bank
- D) International Organization for Migration (IOM)

Answer: C) World Bank

6. Which of the following statements is/are correct regarding the Justice J.S. Verma Committee?

- The committee was formed in response to the 2012 Delhi gang rape incident.
- 2. It recommended the death penalty as the maximum punishment for rape.
- 3. The committee advocated for the removal of the marital rape exception.

Select the correct answer using the codes below:

- A) 1 and 2 only
- B) 1 and 3 only
- C) 2 and 3 only
- D) 1, 2, and 3

Answer: B) 1 and 3 only

Explanation:

- Statement 1 is correct: The Justice J.S. Verma
 Committee was indeed formed in response to the
 2012 Delhi gang rape incident.
- Statement 2 is incorrect: The committee recommended against the death penalty for rape.
- Statement 3 is correct: The committee advocated for the removal of the marital rape exception.







...only for Civil Services.

26 August 2024

7. Which of the following is/are key foundational agreements between India and the United States?

- Logistics Exchange Memorandum of Agreement (LEMOA)
- 2. Basic Exchange and Cooperation Agreement (BECA)
- 3. Communications Compatibility and Security Agreement (COMCASA)
- 4. General Security of Military Information Agreement (GSOMIA)

Select the correct answer using the codes below:

A) 1, 2, and 3 only

B) 1, 3, and 4 only

C) 2 and 4 only

D) 1, 2, 3, and 4

Answer: D) 1, 2, 3, and 4

Explanation: The key foundational agreements between India and the U.S. include:

1. Logistics Exchange Memorandum of Agreement (LEMOA) - Signed in 2016, it allows the militaries

of India and the U.S. to access each other's facilities for refueling and replenishment.

- 2. Communications Compatibility and Security Agreement (COMCASA) Signed in 2018, it facilitates the exchange of secure and encrypted communications between the two militaries.
- 3. Basic Exchange and Cooperation Agreement (BECA) Signed in 2020, it enables the sharing of geospatial intelligence and information between the two countries.
- 4. General Security of Military Information
 Agreement (GSOMIA) Signed in 2002, it
 ensures the protection of classified military
 information exchanged between the two countries.

All four agreements are critical components of the defense relationship between India and the U.S., making the correct answer D) 1, 2, 3, and 4.

End of Summary

This marks the end of today's summary from *The Hindu*. We trust this has added value to your exam preparation. Keep engaging with current affairs to sharpen your insights and strengthen your knowledge. We'll be back tomorrow with more updates to guide you on your path to success.

Thank you for reading. Stay focused and dedicated!

Understanding current affairs is crucial for **UPSC/State PSC preparation**, as it bridges the gap between theoretical knowledge and real-world application, ensuring that candidates are well-informed, relevant, and capable of making insightful analyses on contemporary issues.





